
IR-01-23-9632 

20 September 2023 

John 
fyi-request-22320-565fcbe9@requests.fyi.org.nz 

Dear John 

Request for information 

Thank you for your Official Information Act 1982 (OIA) request of 29 March 2023. You 
asked for information regarding the Posie Parker event. 

My response to your request can be found below. 

1. All internal communications on preparations the police made to ensure the Posie
Parker event in Albert Park was peaceful

2. All instructions and rules of engagement given to the police personnel who were on
site at the event

3. Transcripts of all communications between police personal at the Posie Parker event
in Albert Park and police HQ

4. All communications, reports, memos, etc from and to the Commissioner of Police
regarding the Posie Parker event in Albert Park.

Please refer to the attached Appendices. Please note, some information has been 
withheld under the following sections of the OIA: 

• 6(c) - the making available of the information would be likely to
prejudice the maintenance of the law, including the prevention,
investigation, and detection of offences and the right to a fair trial.

• 9(2)(a) - to protect privacy of natural person
• 9(2)(b)(ii)- to protect information where the making available of the information

would be likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial position of the person
who supplied or who is the subject of the information

• 9(2)(g)(i) - to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the free and
frank expression of opinions by or between or to Ministers of the Crown or
members of an organisation or officers and employees of any department or
organisation in the course of their duty

• 9(2)(g)(ii) - the protection of such Ministers, members of organisations, officers,
and employees from improper pressure or harassment

• 9(2)(h) - Legal professional privilege
• 18(c)(ii) - Constitute contempt of court

Please also note that some information has been withheld as out of scope due to two 
separate events (the Posie Parker rally at Albert Park and the Vision NZ (Hannah 
Tamaki) event at Aotea Square) occurring on the same day. 

Police considers the interests requiring protection by withholding the information are not 
outweighed by any public interest in release of the information. 



Please note that as part of its commitment to openness and transparency, Police 
proactively releases some information and documents that may be of interest to the 
public. An anonymised version of this response may be publicly released on the New 
Zealand Police website. 

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this 
decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at 
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602. 

Yours sincerely 

Inspector George Fanamanu 
District Operations Manager Auckland City 
New Zealand Police 















Operation  Operation Order summary 

Overview  

This report provides a summarised overview on the content of an Operation Order. An operation 
Order provides a guideline that the Operation Commander outlines the intent for a specific 
operation, how they would deploy resources and the factors that may/will impact on the event/s 
being policed. How to mitigate or manage those factors 

Operation Order –  

Operation  centred on 2 rally’s that occurred in Auckland City on the 25th March 2023. 

Let Women Speak Rally 

Time 11:00 am. Date: Saturday 25th March 2023. Place: Albert Park Auckland City 

This rally was organised internally with the guest speaker Kellie-Jay Keen Minshull aka Posie Parker. 
The theme of the rally was (on Facebook) “Women want to be heard! We won’t be erased, we won’t 
be appropriated, we won’t be silenced”. 

Stand With Us 

Time: 11:00. Date: 25th March 2023 Place: Aotea Square Auckland CBD 

This rally was organised by Vision New Zealand Political party founded by Hannah Tamaki. The rally 
is promoted as “The fight isn’t over! Let’s continue to stand together ad against government to stop 
the sexualisation of our children in schools. Power belongs to parents not the state” 

Threat Assessment 

With all operations we utilise intelligence information/learning in identifying and or mitigating 
crowded places events. This also looks at general and specific (if any) threats, other factors that may 
impact or affect the event i.e., persons of interest, location, interested parties, opportunities. 

Response 

The order provided guidelines on our responses, from deployment, what to be cognisance of, what 
is our intent, how we deploy and the level of reporting. All deployment will have a layered response 
protocol, this will include timing, staff numbers, and including utilising tactical assets as 
circumstance dictates. A critical aspect of how the police response is encompassed in the Police 
mission for this event which was, ‘to keep the peace by policing the Let Women Speak and Vision 
New Zealand events that enables all people to be safe and feel safe.’  

Administration and Logistics 

This covers Police resources tasked to and deployed to a specific event, including contingency and 
escalation protocol and when they can be deployed/executed. This talks to reporting line, timing, 
and reinforces Standard operating Procedures (SoP). 
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From: MIDGLEY, Sean
To: SARICH, Tracey; SUCICH, Jon; CONNOLLY, Joshua
Subject: FW: Let woman Speak Event Albert Park Saturday 25th
Date: Thursday, March 23, 2023 8:43:02 AM
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FYI re RP
 
Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police
Phone  | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 
 
 

From: LATIMER, Ngahiraka (Nikki) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 March 2023 8:19 AM
To: FANAMANU, Siaosi <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: NGAU CHUN, Anthony (Tony) <xxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; MIDGLEY, Sean
<xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Let woman Speak Event Albert Park Saturday 25th
 
Kia Ora George,
 
RP staffing and assignment areas below.
 
Ngā Manaakitanga,
 
Ngahiraka Latimer
Acting Inspector
Road Policing Team
Auckland City District 
 
M  
E  ngahiraka.latimer@police.govt.nz
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KITCHER, Wayne <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LATIMER, Ngahiraka (Nikki)
<xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; RICHARDSON, Shaun <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae) <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; MIDGLEY, Sean
<xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: Let woman Speak Event Albert Park Saturday 25th
 
Thanks Rachel.  Appreciate the response.
 
With the 2 events now getting some momentum in town its looks like we will need to assign staff but I will
keep you in the loop
 
David CHRISTOFFERSEN
Inspector
Area Prevention Manager
AUCKLAND CITY AREA
MOB   
E   David.Christoffersen@police.govt.nz
 
Area Vision: A Present and Visible Police Service
Partnering to Deliver a Welcoming and Safe city
 

 

 

From: DOLHEGUY, Rachel <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Tuesday, 21 March 2023 9:50 am
To: CHRISTOFFERSEN, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; BURGESS, Juliet
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; KITCHER, Wayne <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LATIMER, Ngahiraka
(Nikki) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; RICHARDSON, Shaun <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae) <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; MIDGLEY, Sean
<xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: Let woman Speak Event Albert Park Saturday 25th
 
Morning DC,
 
Apologies for the delay in coming back to you ok so without further ado we have our enquiries team working
the early shift that are able to assist if required:
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Regards Rachel.

Rachel Dolheguy,
Area Prevention Manager,
Auckland City East Area,
Auckland City District.
Phone:  email xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
[SE E Mail]

From: CHRISTOFFERSEN, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Tuesday, 21 March 2023 6:56 AM
To: BURGESS, Juliet <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; DOLHEGUY, Rachel <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >;
KITCHER, Wayne <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LATIMER, Ngahiraka (Nikki)
<xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; RICHARDSON, Shaun <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae) <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; MIDGLEY, Sean
<xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Let woman Speak Event Albert Park Saturday 25th

Rach/Kitch/Ngahiraka

The “Let Woman Speak” event in Albert Park – Saturday Morning is growing legs in terms of Police Response
required.  As outlined in my email below and the attached Intel product

I need to identify staff that are working that we could pull into assist manage the risk.

I’m hoping you can scan across your areas (Rach & Kitch) and the RP group (Ngahiraka) to see who is on can
be utilised.

With ops under the pump I’m throwing a minor op order together

Would appreciate any assistance
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Dave
 
 
 

From: CHRISTOFFERSEN, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Monday, 20 March 2023 10:24 AM
To: MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; BURGESS, Juliet <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: LATIMER, Ngahiraka (Nikki) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; RICHARDSON, Shaun
<xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; TM Intel <xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; TM Intel CAA
<xxxxxxx.xxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae) <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: Rally 25/03
 
Sean / Shaun / Jules and Ngahiraka
 
When we initially assessed this event it was BAU for monitoring, but considering a few factors now I think it
warrants upscaling to a minor operation
Those factors being:
 

1. Green party asking for her not to be let into NZ
2. Counter protest clashes in Melbourne

 
See articles attached
 
https://www.1news.co.nz/2023/03/19/rainbow-greens-ask-govt-to-ban-anti-transgender-activist-from-nz/
https://www.thepinknews.com/2023/03/18/anti-trans-posie-parker-supporters-nazi-salutes-melbourne/
 
Jules:     Are you able to identify staff working that could be pulled into a minor op?? with some
contingency/escalation?
Shaun:  For continuity with being your duty weekend, will you be able to contact the organiser??
Sean:     Can someone in ops throw up a minor order?
 
TM Intel for scanning please
TM Intel CAA:  Can you add to ops and events slide for Friday
 
Regards
 
 
David CHRISTOFFERSEN
Inspector
Area Prevention Manager
AUCKLAND CITY AREA
MOB   
E   David.Christoffersen@police.govt.nz
 
Area Vision: A Present and Visible Police Service
Partnering to Deliver a Welcoming and Safe city
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Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police
Phone:  | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 
 
 

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only
and may contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions of
section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful
possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this
message or have received this message in error, you must not peruse, use,
distribute or copy this message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of
the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please email or
telephone the sender immediately

 

Image removed by sender.
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From: BURGESS, Juliet
To: WHITTAKER, Jacqueline (Jacqui); FANAMANU, Siaosi; RICHARDSON, Shaun; CONNOLLY, Joshua
Cc: MIDGLEY, Sean; LOVEJOY, Emma; GARDNER, Alexander (Alex); BAILEY, Gavin; MIDDLETON, Benjamin; POORE,

Nicholas (Nick)
Subject: RE: PSU staff volunteered to work with you on Saturday
Date: Thursday, March 23, 2023 2:25:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
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Thanks Jacqui.
 
Midge / Josh – do you guys want to add extra lines in the Contingency section of Appendix B for
these 3 x PSU names and I’ll populate.
 
Cheers
Jules
 
Inspector Juliet Burgess
People & Capability (Deployment) Manager 
Auckland City District 
Auckland Central Police Hub | 13 – 15 College Hill, Freemans Bay
M  
E  juliet.burgess@police.govt.nz
 

 

 

 
WARNING
The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged information. It
may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful
possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this message in error,
you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents. Also note, the views expressed in this
message may not necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please
email or telephone the sender immediately.
 

From: WHITTAKER, Jacqueline (Jacqui) <xxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2023 1:56 PM
To: FANAMANU, Siaosi <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; RICHARDSON, Shaun
<xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; BURGESS, Juliet <Juliet.Burgess@police.govt.nz>
Cc: MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; LOVEJOY, Emma
<xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; GARDNER, Alexander (Alex) <Alexander.Gaxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>;
BAILEY, Gavin <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; MIDDLETON, Benjamin
<xxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; POORE, Nicholas (Nick) <Nicholas.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: PSU staff volunteered to work with you on Saturday
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Hi
Just following on from the meeting this morning Operation  for this weekend.
 
Ben and the team are on RDO’s but some of them have kindly volunteered to work as a small
PSU unit providing that ‘just in time’ training as well as support to your teams for the high
probability of clashes between these group.
 
So Emma, Alex and  Gav as your Acting Senior Sgt for these duties will be with you if you can
please include them in your joining instructions.
 
Emma, Alex and Gav – thanks very much for volunteering to do this and it will be a big help to
the commanders as the attention to these groups grow.  The group is Let Woman Speak and
will feature the lady that has just recently been in Melbourne.  At the same time there are
groups from Counterspin , Auckland Pride and Mrs Tamaki so it has been suggested these all
could conflict – so hopefully that gives you enough background to why we needed your
support.  I know Ben has given you an RDO for tomorrow but please also don’t hesitate to
claim a SNSC
 
Thanks again
 
 
 
 
 
Jacqui Whittaker
Kaiurungi o Te Kāhui Ārai
District Prevention Manager 
Auckland City District
13-15 College Hill, Freemans Bay
Private Bag 92-002
Auckland 1142
M  
E  Jacqueline.whittaker@police.govt.nz
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From: @parliament.govt.nz <r @parliament.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 20 March 2023 1:22 pm
To: LEGGETT, Tracy-Leigh <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; EVANS, Jonathan
<xxxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; StrategicComms <xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz; @parliament.govt.nz
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: FYI Response to enquiries about "Let Women Speak" events
Importance: High
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Kia ora
We have been requested to provide an update on planning including any risk assessment from
Police in relation to Posie Parker and the pending protests. We have already received the below
media statement.
There is a Ministerial Immigration meeting at 2.15pm today so any information that can be
provided ahead this meeting is required please.
This request has come from Minister Woods office via Immigration office.
Ngā mihi,

Email: @parliament.govt.nz Website: www.Beehive.govt.nz
Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand

From: CLARK, Alex [mailto:xxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx] 
Sent: Monday, 20 March 2023 12:22 PM
To: @parliament.govt.nz>
Cc: DL_[External] Ministers office - FYI <xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FYI Response to enquiries about "Let Women Speak" events
Hi 
FYI the following response will be emailed to journalists enquiring about the Police response to
planned events titled “Let Women Speak” featuring British anti-transgender campaigner Posie
Parker, Auckland on 25 March and Wellington on 26 March.

Police are aware of these events planned for Wellington and Auckland. Police will be present to
monitor and respond to any issues that may arise, and to minimise disruption to the wider public.
ENDS
Regards,
Alex
Alex Clark
Senior Media Advisor
Media and Communications
P 
M 
E alex.clark@police.govt.nz

WARNING
The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged
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information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to
have unlawful possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this
message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents. Also note, the views
expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this
message in error, please email or telephone the sender immediately.



































CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do
not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe.

Hi 

Please see attached the report produced by the Risk Assessment
Team, who have agreed to share with SITG. They have also asked that
if SITG would like to disseminate this report to other parts of Police,
permission is sought from the Risk Assessment Team via MBIE Intel
first.

A further request from MBIE to Police: The Minister’s Office have asked
if they can view Police’s Intelligence Notification on KEEN. We are
seeking your permission to share this Intelligence Notification with the
Minister’s Office?

Any information is released by MBIE for intelligence purposes only. It is
not to be used in evidence or distributed to any third party without
MBIE Intelligence approval. It is released under s22 principle 11(1)(e)
(i) of the Privacy Act 2020 to assist with your official investigation. If
this information is required for evidential purposes you must request it
using relevant statutory powers by contacting the MBIE Official
Information Act (OIA)/Privacy Team at xxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx . 

Intelligence Analyst, Regulatory Intelligence 

MBIE Intelligence

Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

Phone: | Postal: Level 4, 167b Victoria Street West,
Auckland, 1010

@mbie.govt.nz | http://www.mbie.govt.nz s.9(2)(g)(ii) OIA

 s.9(2)(g)(ii) OIA

 s.9(2)(g)(ii) OIA

  s.9(2)(g)(ii) OIA





Any questions or concerns regarding the contents of the attached
Intelligence Notification can be directed to the National Intelligence
Centre Security Intelligence & Threats Group:

@police.govt.nz, please put in the subject line ‘Let Women
Speak Tour’.

============================================
===================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the
addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be
subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If
you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received
this message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this
message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily
reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this
message in error, please email or telephone the sender
immediately(See attached file: Information Summary - KEEN.pdf)

[attachment "Information Summary - KEEN.pdf" removed by 
/POLICE/NZ]
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Please see attached the report produced by the Risk Assessment
Team, who have agreed to share with SITG. They have also asked that
if SITG would like to disseminate this report to other parts of Police,
permission is sought from the Risk Assessment Team via MBIE Intel
first.

A further request from MBIE to Police: The Minister’s Office have asked
if they can view Police’s Intelligence Notification on KEEN. We are
seeking your permission to share this Intelligence Notification with the
Minister’s Office?

Any information is released by MBIE for intelligence purposes only. It is
not to be used in evidence or distributed to any third party without
MBIE Intelligence approval. It is released under s22 principle 11(1)(e)
(i) of the Privacy Act 2020 to assist with your official investigation. If
this information is required for evidential purposes you must request it
using relevant statutory powers by contacting the MBIE Official
Information Act (OIA)/Privacy Team at xxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx . 

Intelligence Analyst, Regulatory Intelligence 

MBIE Intelligence

Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

Phone:  Postal: Level 4, 167b Victoria Street West,
Auckland, 1010

@mbie.govt.nz | http://www.mbie.govt.nz

NZBN 9429000106078
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Have a Request for MBIE Intelligence? Please cc:
@mbie.govt.nz

Any information requested in this email is made subject to the 
provisions under Section 22 Principle11[e][i] Privacy Act 2020. The 
information contained in this document is intended only for the 
addressee and is not necessarily the views nor the official 
communication of the Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment.

From: @police.govt.nz @police.govt.nz> 
On Behalf Of @police.govt.nz
Sent: Monday, 20 March 2023 8:48 am
To: @mbie.govt.nz>
Cc: @mbie.govt.nz> 
Subject: NIC-IN-230317 - Let Women Speak Tour

res tric ted

Kia ora 

Our Intelligence Notification went out on Friday via MBIE Intelligence 
(cc'ed), just wanted to forward it to you to ensure you received it. Has 
MBIE's product been released yet? Has MBIE made a decision on 
KEEN's visa at this stage? 

Please find attached a NIC Intelligence Notification relating to the 
upcoming 'Let Women Speak' tour. 
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Any questions or concerns regarding the contents of the attached
Intelligence Notification can be directed to the National Intelligence
Centre Security Intelligence & Threats Group:

@police.govt.nz, please put in the subject line ‘Let Women
Speak Tour’.

============================================
===================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the
addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be
subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If
you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received
this message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this
message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily
reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this
message in error, please email or telephone the sender
immediately(See attached file: Information Summary - KEEN.pdf)

[attachment "Information Summary - KEEN.pdf" removed by
POLICE/NZ]
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Importance: High

Sent with BlackBerry Work
(www.blackberry.com)

From: parliament.govt.nz>
Date: Monday, 20 Mar 2023 at 10:05 PM
To: @parliament.govt.nz>, 

@parliament.govt.nz>
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz>, @parliament.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: Aide memoire regarding Kellie-Jay Keen-Minshull [res tric ted]

INZ advice as discussed. I anticipate that the likely end-result of these deliberations will be not to
intervene and her travel plans will continue unimpeded.

From:  
Sent: Monday, 20 March 2023 7:33 PM
To: @parliament.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Aide memoire regarding Kellie-Jay Keen-Minshull [res tric ted] 
Importance: High

Advice in!

 | Ministerial Advisor to Hon Michael Wood
M: @parliament.govt.nz
Parliament Buildings, Wellington, New Zealand

Authorised by Michael Wood, Parliament Buildings, Wellington
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From: StrategicComms
To:
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Posie Parker query
Date: Monday, 27 March 2023 15:02:00
Attachments: image001.png

Hi 

The below is what we’re saying re Police response to the protest (pretty much the same as what
was said at the weekend):

The role of Police at events like these is to keep the peace, and uphold the law, while
recognising the lawful right to protest
Police is well-practised in dealing with these events, and our staff work to ensure an
effective response is provided based on the circumstances at the time.  
Police were at Albert Park on Saturday morning as well as Aotea Square monitoring
these events and the counter-protests. 
As soon as it became clear there was a potential safety risk to the Albert Park event
speaker, she was escorted from the area by police staff.
Police did not make any arrests on the day, but we continue to make enquiries into all
reports of offending during Saturday's events.

And to specific queries around how many arrests, complaints, what are we doing etc

Police did not make any arrests on the day, but we continue to make enquiries into all
reports of offending during Saturday's events.
This includes enquiries into a collision between a motorcycle and a pedestrian near
Albert Park on Saturday. Ambulance was not required, and we understand that the
pedestrian sought medical advice.
We are also reviewing CCTV footage and video of the protest posted to social media to
determine if any other offending may have occurred.

Beyond that the answer is that it’s an operational matter and any questions should be referred
to Police.

Many thanks,

Sarah Mair
Senior Communications Advisor 
Media & Communications, PNHQ

M 
E Sarah.Mair@police.govt.nz

From: parliament.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 27 March 2023 2:53 pm
To: StrategicComms <xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Posie Parker query
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Query regarding the events over the weekend:

Can I please have an explanation on the approach to the event.
I understand after Brian Tamaki events in the past, Police have said what they’re doing
and why.
Did Police work with both organisers (both sides) etc?  

 (she/her)
Roving Press Secretary
Mobile:  | Email @parliament.govt.nz
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From: StrategicComms
To: @parliament.govt.nz
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz; @parliament.govt.nz; HODGSON, Lee; EVANS, Jonathan;

LEGGETT, Tracy-Leigh
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: Final commission - asap deadline please
Date: Friday, 24 March 2023 14:39:00
Attachments: image002.png

image003.jpg
Lines for minister 24 March V2.docx

Hi 

Attached lines from us – sorry for the delay.
Let me know if there are any gaps that still might need more lines on.

Many thanks,

Sarah Mair
Senior Communications Advisor 
Media & Communications, PNHQ

M 
E Sarah.Mair@police.govt.nz

From: EVANS, Jonathan <xxxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 2:05 pm
To: @parliament.govt.nz; StrategicComms <xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>;  
LEGGETT, Tracy-Leigh <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz; @parliament.govt.nz; HODGSON, Lee 
<xxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: Final commission - asap deadline please
Importance: High

Kia ora 

This is everything I’ve been able to gather in the short time we had.

Ngā mihi,

Jonathan

[SE E mail]

From: @parliament.govt.nz @parliament.govt.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 1:33 pm
To: EVANS, Jonathan <xxxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; StrategicComms
<xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LEGGETT, Tracy-Leigh <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz; @parliament.govt.nz; HODGSON, Lee
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<xxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: Final commission - asap deadline please

Hi Jonathan

Thanks for sending through the preview it looks to be shaping up well. Where there are gaps can
we please have some backpocket lines the Minister can refer to when she doesn’t have the
available data /not appropriate to comment. Sarah hopefully you can craft something there!

Thank you!

From: EVANS, Jonathan [mailto:xxxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx ] 
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 1:15 PM
To: @parliament.govt.nz>; StrategicComms
<xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LEGGETT, Tracy-Leigh <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz>; 

@parliament.govt.nz>; HODGSON, Lee <xxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: Final commission - asap deadline please

Kia ora koutou,

Attached to let you let know where things stand so far.

Ngā mihi,

Jonathan

[SE E mail]

From: @parliament.govt.nz <r x@xxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 12:03 pm
To: StrategicComms <xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LEGGETT, Tracy-Leigh <Tracy-
xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; EVANS, Jonathan <xxxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz; @parliament.govt.nz; HODGSON, Lee
<xxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: Final commission - asap deadline please
Importance: High

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Kia ora all

I’ve received the final commissioning from Press Sec and have included you all in this. It is in
preparation for Minister Andersen’s interview with the Nation in the morning so a deadline of
2pm please.

I’m hoping a lot of this you can get from the BIM although mindful it is for the Minister to speak

s.9(2)(a) OIA
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Poise Parker
-Standard operational process for dealing with protests of a similar nature (can we get
examples of these – Stand Up/ Destiny Church)
Do police work with organisers?
-Will police be brining additional staff in preparation for the protests?

Roving Press Secretary
Mobile:  | Email @parliament.govt.nz

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the

s.9(2)(a) OIA

s.9(2)(a) OIA s.9(2)(a) OIA

 Out of scope

 Out of scope



addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be
subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you
are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this
message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this
message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect
those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in
error, please email or telephone the sender immediately

 

 



 Out of scope



 
Posie Parker  
Lines:  

• This is an operational matter for Police  
• Police have advised me that they will be present to monitor and respond to any issues that 

may arise, and to minimise disruption to the wider public. They are aware of these events 
planned for Wellington and Auckland 

• Police priority is safety of all involved  
• I am aware that Police do a range of things to prepare for such events such as conducting 

risk assessments, gathering intelligence, work with relevant partners, and may engage with 
potential protestors as necessary 

• Police will not be commenting on staffing numbers ahead of this event due to operational 
reasons 

• Police recognise the lawful right to protest and will monitor the situation should any issues 
arise 
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From: StrategicComms
To:
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Posie Parker query
Date: Monday, 27 March 2023 15:02:00
Attachments: image001.png

Hi 
 
The below is what we’re saying re Police response to the protest (pretty much the same as what
was said at the weekend):
 
The role of Police at events like these is to keep the peace, and uphold the law, while
recognising the lawful right to protest
Police is well-practised in dealing with these events, and our staff work to ensure an
effective response is provided based on the circumstances at the time.  
Police were at Albert Park on Saturday morning as well as Aotea Square monitoring
these events and the counter-protests. 
As soon as it became clear there was a potential safety risk to the Albert Park event
speaker, she was escorted from the area by police staff.
Police did not make any arrests on the day, but we continue to make enquiries into all
reports of offending during Saturday's events.
 
And to specific queries around how many arrests, complaints, what are we doing etc
 
Police did not make any arrests on the day, but we continue to make enquiries into all
reports of offending during Saturday's events.
This includes enquiries into a collision between a motorcycle and a pedestrian near
Albert Park on Saturday. Ambulance was not required, and we understand that the
pedestrian sought medical advice.
We are also reviewing CCTV footage and video of the protest posted to social media to
determine if any other offending may have occurred.
 
Beyond that the answer is that it’s an operational matter and any questions should be referred
to Police.
 
Many thanks,
 

Sarah Mair
Senior Communications Advisor 
Media & Communications, PNHQ
 
M 
E Sarah.Mair@police.govt.nz
 

 

From: parliament.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 27 March 2023 2:53 pm
To: StrategicComms <xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Posie Parker query
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Query regarding the events over the weekend:
 

Can I please have an explanation on the approach to the event.
I understand after Brian Tamaki events in the past, Police have said what they’re doing
and why.
Did Police work with both organisers (both sides) etc?  

 
 

(she/her)
Roving Press Secretary
Mobile:  | Email: @parliament.govt.nz
 
 
 
 

 

s.  
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This starts the "Let Women Speak - Auckland 250323 OSINT space " space, created by MOORE, Peter 
(Pete). 23/03/2023, 8:06 AM 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) 23/03/2023, 8:07 AM 

Team, this will cover the OSINT space for any material you find on the upcoming Let Women Speak 
Auckland event in Auckland. More people will be added here if they have an active interest in the 
event specifically 

2 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) renamed this space from "Let Woman Speak - Auckland 250323 OSINT space " 
to "Let Women Speak - Auckland 250323 OSINT space ". 23/03/2023, 8:07 AM 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) added 2 people to this space. 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) 23/03/2023, 8:27 AM 

Reasonably lengthy article from the herald detailing some of the background, MP comments and 
details of the event in Auckland. They haven't allowed commenting on the article but will see if I can 
find an online version. 

https://www.nzherald.co.nz/nz/posie-parker-anti-trans-activist-kellie-jay-keen-minshull-set-to-
touch-down-in-new-zealand-on-friday/26DHY4G225CADILNLGEJJND7EM/ 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) 23/03/2023, 8:29 AM 

https://www.facebook.com/nzherald.co.nz/videos/584476537072896/ 

Included in the bulletin, only uploaded a couple of minutes ago though 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) 23/03/2023, 8:47 AM 

Well that was quick - post removed 

Reply to thread 

BRASSINGTON-CROW, Tali 23/03/2023, 8:42 AM 



Found a comment about Posie Parker on a post, the post was made by a group protesting the Stop 
Co-Governance Tour - 
https://www.facebook.com/aotearoaliberationleague/posts/pfbid0gSrXFKSnTQMMCEGuL8cLniXoeB
HBw1SDsZw1d6LFyjn93oWcy6Zry4ww3qEurbgGl?comment_id=924518175415002  

 

BRADEN, Carol 23/03/2023, 8:43 AM 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?app=desktop&v=fCy8wbxLH_o  

 

BRADEN, Carol 23/03/2023, 9:25 AM 
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MOORE, Peter (Pete) 23/03/2023, 11:00 AM 

 

Team, Hamish has requested an ASAP SR for the Let Women Speak - Auckland event. Focusing on 
connected groups (supporting or otherwise) - the bulk of what we have should be in the am report. 

He has also given the name ' as the organiser and wanting to 
know her group links, history and general summary. 

Also looking for a montage of key persons. 

Aidan - Can you take primary for this report, if you need assistance in writing / scanning use Jules / 
Carol. If there is  more staffing required for the time frame request staff from other teams through 
Hamish. 

 

 

LOW, Aidan 23/03/2023, 11:04 AM 

 

Yeah I'll have something done by the end of the day 

WRIGHT, Richard added PICKERING, Wendy to this space. 23/03/2023, 11:26 AM 

24/03/2023 

 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) 24/03/2023, 6:52 AM 

 

'Rainbow groups take Immigration Minister to court over Posie Parker decision' 

s9(2)(a)



https://www.rnz.co.nz/news/political/486572/rainbow-groups-take-immigration-minister-to-court-
over-posie-parker-decision 

The groups are trying to have her visa overturned on the basis of her entry into NZ is putting their 
communities in danger: 

"The facts in this case are clear, and the minister's failure to act is putting our communities in 
danger. We are not opposing freedom of speech, we are opposing the measurable threat to public 
order and the safety of transgender people." 

 

BRADEN, Carol 24/03/2023, 7:06 AM 



 

UEAN, Benjamin 24/03/2023, 9:55 AM 

 

https://www.tvnz.co.nz/shows/breakfast/clips/posie-parker-s-entry-to-nz-will-embolden-people-to-
act-on-hate-speech-activist 

MACDONALD, Hamish added 12 people to this space.  

 

TUSEVLJAK, Mile 24/03/2023, 6:05 PM 



 

Posie Parker landed 1800hrs tonight 

 

TUSEVLJAK, Mile 24/03/2023, 6:06 PM 

 

High profile pax KEEN / KEEN-MINSHULL / PARKER arrival into NZ 

Known counter-protest 

 

•    Akld 0800 25 Mar at Albert Park 

 

•    CHC 0900 26 Mar at Bridge of Remembrance 

 

•    WLG 1130 26 Mar at City to Sea Bridge. The counter-protest is indeed on the City To Sea Bridge - 
but posted times so far are 1330hrs, not 1130. 

•    is indeed on the City To Sea Bridge - but posted times so far are 1330hrs, not 1130. 

 

BENNETT, Peter (Pete) 24/03/2023, 6:49 PM 



 

Quick note for/from Wellington - flyers here are saying 1330 start time for the counter protest, not 
1130. 

 

Would be grateful for any info that confirms a change to time thanks 



 



 

TUSEVLJAK, Mile 24/03/2023, 10:54 PM 

 

Kia ora all 

I have just spoken to NSIT.  Counterspin Media have apparently posted today that they have invited 
PARKER to speak in Christchurch over the weekend.  Given the flight bookings there could be some 
credibility to this.  NSIT expect a number of our right wing fraternity to attend the Bridge of 
Remembrance Protest on Sunday.  They will advise me of any specific intel as it comes to hand. 

 

Many Thanks 

 

Detective Inspector Joel Syme 

Criminal Investigations 

Canterbury District 

Email: jsh913@police.govt.nz   

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 7:45 AM 

 

Morning all, 
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FIOs today (Auckland) 

 

We will be deploying shortly to Albert Park. 

 

PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 7:47 AM 

 

Good morning! Janvi in DCC today.  

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 8:13 AM 

 

Albert Park this morning. 

 

Four people down here, unsure what faction they are supporting 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 8:13 AM 
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PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 8:14 AM 

 

Rgr that, DCC have cameras up for monitoring.  

 







 

ADAMS, Jack 25/03/2023, 10:06 AM 

 

Counter crowd ramping up, numbers maybe doubled. 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 10:08 AM 

 

12-15 people at the rotunda. Still setting sound gear up. 

 

Individuals from the counter-protest walk over, take photos or videos then leave. 



 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 10:11 AM 
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About 10 people have approached the rotunda. They are talking to two from that side. Everyone is 
filming, on person getting animated but not overly agitated. But more banners and placards coming 
across 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 10:17 AM 

 

Maybe 25-30 outside the rotunda fencing now, with 7-8 inside the fence. Four security guards in 
orange hi-vis present inside the rotunda.  on their tshirts. 

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 10:21 AM 

 

1 

 

PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 10:21 AM 

 

Can see several people arriving with banners, signs, flags.  

 

ADAMS, Jack 25/03/2023, 10:23 AM 

 

Som heated exchanges on some of the fringes. Few skin head types confronting the counter 
protesters 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 10:24 AM 

[Out of scope]
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ADAMS, Jack 25/03/2023, 10:25 AM 

 

A could of sov-cit and pro-sovereignty types on the fringes too. 

*couple 

 

PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 10:32 AM 
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GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 10:36 AM 

 

A lot of motorbikes have come past, loudly revving. Likely headed to Aotea 

 

PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 10:37 AM 



 



 



 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 10:39 AM 

 

Crowd is getting larger 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 10:39 AM 
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FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 10:40 AM 

 

Spoke to two young people who mentioned they are aware of what’s going on at Aotea and 
mentioned “I reckon those trannies will come down here and try and protest against us. 

 

PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 10:42 AM 

 

Trans Liberation Alliance has advised supports AGAINST going to Aotea square, stating they have 
plans in place if anti-LGBTQIA+ from both events gather together 





GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 10:46 AM 

 

IMG_1059(2).mov

 

ADAMS, Jack 25/03/2023, 10:57 AM 
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IMG_0274.mov

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 10:58 AM 

 

PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 11:06 AM 

 

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 11:11 AM Edited 

[Out of scope]
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GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 11:15 AM 

 

Fencing being actively dismantled 

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 11:17 AM 

 

AOTEA SQUARE UPDATE: 

 

ADAMS, Jack 25/03/2023, 11:19 AM 

 

Rotunda has well and truly been taken over 

 

PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 11:21 AM 

 

Several calls coming from public about the protest at albert park,  
 

 

PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 11:21 AM 

 

 

Reply to thread 

 

ADAMS, Jack 25/03/2023, 11:23 AM 

 

Counterspin within the rotunda crowd now getting greeted by some fans while live-streaming 

 

PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 11:24 AM 

[Out of scope]
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Speaker removed at her own request 
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RAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 11:30 AM 

 

On the road? 

Large group at the toilets behind the rotunda 

It’s becoming a march from the looks 

 

ADAMS, Jack 25/03/2023, 11:33 AM 

 

More counterspin boys on bikes watching Princes street which is largely pro-lgbt chants. 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 11:34 AM 

 

Groups looking like they will march. Moving down to Wellesley. Couple hundred at lwast 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 11:36 AM 

IMG_1072(1).mov

 



 

ADAMS, Jack 25/03/2023, 11:37 AM 

 

A lot do the group sitting back into the park as well. 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 11:38 AM 

 

Group that went onto Wellesley has turned and appear to be headed back up to Albert 

 

PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 11:42 AM 



 

 

ADAMS, Jack 25/03/2023, 11:43 AM 

 

Splinter counter group confronting a couple of the women’s speak group 

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 11:48 AM 

 

AOTEA UPDATE: 
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Speakers to be done around 12pm then March will begin heading down Queen Street. March will be 
lead by a Police Vehicle. 

 

Police are in communication with  regarding the March. 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 11:48 AM 

 

Hearing a few comments and conversations about violence in the crowd and a few people being 
assaulted 

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 11:49 AM 

 

Women with rainbow flag present 

Trying to disrupt speaker 
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Now moving off. Added photos of agitators on the fringes. 

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 11:49 AM 

 

Now being escorted out by security 

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 11:54 AM 

 

AOTEA UPDATE: 
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Pride Protesters beginning to arrive here. 

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 11:55 AM 

[Out of scope]



Talk of someone throwing up a nazi salute in the crowd, and then getting “smashed” by a group. 

70139149033__CCF0
D144-4583-47A9-BC5 

IMG_0286.mov

 

Pride Protesters making there way in the crowd causing arguments 
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Still have some stragglers 

IMG_1089.mov
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Most likely driven by  

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)



s9(2)(a)



March came to a holt coz of this male 

Looked like he wanted to attack the pride protesters 

Pride protesters surrounded him and yelled at him 

s9(2)(a)



Security pulled him away 

Fight breaking out 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 12:47 PM 

 

Bulk of Albert Park is clear now. Several small groups sitting or talking. One last straggler being 
abused outside the park. 

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 12:47 PM 
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March heading up Queens Street 

Pride and Vision crowds mixed 

 at the head of march 

Pride Protesters marching on foot path of Queen Street following the Vision march 

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 12:52 PM 

 

Rear of march now passing Wyndham Street 

Police vehicle at the very rear 

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 1:05 PM 

 

Queen Street blocked off at Wakefield intersection 

 

You 25/03/2023, 1:07 PM 

 

70139563662__380D
F320-21EC-41F8-A5A 

Kellie-Jay KEEN livestream (covers arrival to Albert park, disorder of the protesters and departure 
from the park), near the end of the video she talks about cancelling her future appearances in NZ 
and going back to UK  - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eDuy2Kx2HlI 
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A few activists being surrounded by Pride Protesters 

IMG_0300.mov

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 1:25 PM 

 

 

 

FRUEAN, Benjamin 25/03/2023, 1:27 PM 

 

Police protecting  
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ACDONALD, Hamish 27/03/2023, 7:12 AM 

 

. 

Reply to thread 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 1:36 PM 

 

Fight at coffee club 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 1:39 PM 

 

Over now. Half dozen kids on skateboards trying to rile up the crowd. Couple punches thrown. 
Group was grabbed by mob, left via 10 pin bowling doors 

Reply to thread 

 

PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 1:37 PM 
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Multiple live videos posted by mum and daughter on Fighters for Sovereignty FB page - 
https://www.facebook.com/groups/5338163556248580 

MACDONALD, Hamish deleted their own message. 25/03/2023, 1:50 PM 

 

MACDONALD, Hamish 25/03/2023, 3:08 PM 

 

Thanks for all your work today team 
��� 

GRANT, David (Dave) left the space. 25/03/2023, 3:08 PM 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 3:12 PM 

 

We’ve been told that Possie PARKER is boarding a plane tonight and returning to London. We should 
receive confirmation once she is boarded and on her way out of the country. 

Staff from Auckland City will be transporting her to the airport. 

 

MACDONALD, Hamish 25/03/2023, 3:14 PM 

 

Nice thanks Dan - an eventful and busy day … 

 

MACDONALD, Hamish 25/03/2023, 3:19 PM 

 

Wellington are asking for confirmation of her leaving - can we get this done? 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 3:19 PM 
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Security Detail for Ms PARKER have requested Police escort to the Airport . 

 

BENNETT, Peter (Pete) 25/03/2023, 3:20 PM 

 

Thanks TM team 

Reply to thread 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 3:20 PM 

 

From Inspector FANAMANU 

 

MACDONALD, Hamish 25/03/2023, 3:20 PM 

 

Roger - copy - I will pass that on - cheers 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 3:21 PM 

 

She will stay with us at Auckland City Hub. We will take her to the airport for her flight home. Airport 
police will hopefully confirm her leaving NZ 

Again from Inspector FANAMANU 

 

MACDONALD, Hamish 25/03/2023, 3:25 PM 

 

Ta. 

PATEL, Janvi added HOANG, Geoffrey to this space. 25/03/2023, 3:53 PM 

 

HONAN, Rodney (Rod) 25/03/2023, 5:15 PM 

 

Well done today team. Very trying times but it went well from an intel perspective. 

1 

27/03/2023 



MACDONALD, Hamish pinned a message. 27/03/2023, 7:12 AM 

MACDONALD, Hamish unpinned a message. 27/03/2023, 7:12 AM 

CHIVERS, Mark left the space. 27/03/2023, 1:57 PM 

26/05/2023 

WRIGHT, Richard left the space. 26/05/2023, 6:37 AM 

21/06/2023 

LOW, Aidan left the space. 21/06/2023, 4:33 PM 

 



This starts the "Op  PNT" space, created by DOUGLAS, Donovan. 

25/03/2023, 6:05 AM 

DOUGLAS, Donovan 25/03/2023 6:09 AM • As per the Op Order Webex Space 

created for PNT including Op Commander and Forward Commander 

DOUGLAS, Donovan 25/03/2023 8:09 AM • Couple of texts between myself and 

Shaneel LAL 

s6(c)











DOUGLAS, Donovan 25/03/2023 11:59 AM • Albert Park Team 10/2 Aotea 

OPIE, Benjamin 25/03/2023 1:09 PM • Both rides of bikes I’d they will leave 

momentarily 

DOUGLAS, Donovan 25/03/2023 1:09 PM • Phone call received from  

stating he felt things went well. Due to the noise I arranged to speak with him at a 

later stage to gauge his thoughts in events at Albert Park and Aotea Square 

OPIE, Benjamin 25/03/2023 1:11 PM • Bikes gone heading back way through Mayoral 

drive abiding Queen 

Avoiding 

DOUGLAS, Donovan 25/03/2023 1:39 PM • PNT10/3 
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GENERAL – Webex conversation 

This starts the "25th March Protest Action" team, created by TAILBY, Phillipa. 

23/03/2023, 8:11 AM 

MIDGLEY, Sean 23/03/2023 8:16 AM •  

You missed a meeting (39 min) 23/03/2023, 10:30 AM 

MIDGLEY, Sean updated the scheduled meeting "Let Women Speak Update" via 

Calendar Service. 23/03/2023, 11:25 AM 

MIDGLEY, Sean updated the scheduled meeting "Let Women Speak Update" via 

Calendar Service. 23/03/2023, 11:55 AM 

DOUGLAS, Donovan deleted their own message. 23/03/2023, 12:46 PM 

24/03/2023 

CHRISTOFFERSEN, David 24/03/2023 10:12 AM • Snr Sgt Dave Plunket is heading to 

 to get them to consider security response should protestors get wind of her 

accomodation. 

DOUGLAS, Donovan 24/03/2023 10:29 AM • In regards  who was liaising 

with her? And can I get her contact number please? 

RICHARDSON, Shaun 24/03/2023 10:30 AM • I was... her number is  

You missed a meeting (34 min) 24/03/2023, 10:30 AM 

DOUGLAS, Donovan 24/03/2023 10:30 AM • Thank you Shaun 

DOUGLAS, Donovan 24/03/2023 10:32 AM • Can we add Jessica French, Benjamin 

Opie and Sam Coumbe (PNT members) to this webex page please. Nga mihi nui 

CHRISTOFFERSEN, David 24/03/2023 10:40 AM • Team.  don’t have a booking 

under her name. Can we get something from posie parkers team to confirm the 

booking?? Could use the angle to help us keep the peace around the 

accomodation?? 

RICHARDSON, Shaun 24/03/2023 10:40 AM •  didnt know where she was 

staying 

CHRISTOFFERSEN, David 24/03/2023 10:56 AM • Confirmed that we have found the 

booking at the  

MIDGLEY, Sean 24/03/2023 11:16 AM •      

CHRISTOFFERSEN, David 24/03/2023 11:26 AM • Dave Plunket Is getting duty 

manager contacts for . For beat sgts to liaise with 
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TAILBY, Phillipa added GRAY, Daniel (Dan) to this team. 24/03/2023, 2:44 PM 

MIDGLEY, Sean 24/03/2023 2:52 PM • Thanks for everything last couple days and all 

the best on the ground for tomorrow 

You 24/03/2023 2:52 PM • Thank you all. See you briefing 

RICHARDSON, Shaun added 7 people to this space. 

RICHARDSON, Shaun 24/03/2023 2:56 PM • Cheers Midge, look out for us on the 

news! 

MIDGLEY, Sean 24/03/2023 3:12 PM • Will do mate 
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MIDGLEY, Sean 24/03/2023 3:13 PM • George Shaun and Ngahiraka you are 

administrators so you can add anyone to this group 

MIDGLEY, Sean 24/03/2023 3:18 PM •  

DOUGLAS, Donovan 24/03/2023 4:49 PM •  

Timings:  

· 10:30 hours  

Route:  

· Plan is to surround the band rotunda and create enough noise to drown out the 

speakers  

Numbers:  

· Definitely 500 – but possible up to 2000  

Preparation:  

· Large Instagram and Twitter messaging directing PRIDE community to attend and 

bring with them implements for creating noise  

· Megaphones, speakers to play music and anything that creates noise  

· Described as “Noise of celebration” rather than conflict  

· Plan is for tomorrow to be violence free  

Leader Confirmation:  

·  confirmed as employed by PRIDE NZ however are 

not organisers for tomorrow’s event. They are purely attending in support of main 

organisers  

·  stated he knows who is organising the counter protest however 

needed to obtain approval to release their details to Police.  

· Sent through contact details for  – some 

email communication has previously occurred between   

· PNT will contact shortly  

Concerns:  

· No specific concerns as such  
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trouble amongst their own group.  

o has been provided with a PNT phone number to communicate any 

concerns or questions.  

DOUGLAS, Donovan 24/03/2023 6:22 PM • PNT have signed off for the day 

Two more contacts to be attempted in the morning prior to the briefing 

Kellie Jay Keen Minshull and . Will update out come of discussions 

following in the morning 

MIDGLEY, Sean 24/03/2023 6:23 PM • Thanks team 

RICHARDSON, Shaun 24/03/2023 7:22 PM • Thanks, great info 

…………………………………..25/03/2023…………………………………………………………………….. 

SARICH, Ivan 25/03/2023 7:46 AM • Kia ora team, 

 

Purpose: 

 

Encouragement 
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Enforcement 

Mauri ora. 

DOUGLAS, Donovan 25/03/2023 9:14 AM • Summary of Conversation with  

 

 

 

Concerns: 

 

Double Fencing that has been erected 

Vandalism of Posters 

Low Police numbers 

Rumour that Destiny now plans to come down to Albert Park 

Message delivered from to their attendees is make noise but do it in a non 

violent peaceful way. 

DOUGLAS, Donovan 25/03/2023 9:15 AM • A number of attempts made prior to 

briefing to contact Kellie Jay Keen Minshull were not answered 

You added KING, Adam to this team. 25/03/2023, 9:43 AM 

KING, Adam 25/03/2023 9:45 AM • Kia Ora everyone….for those still at the hub there 

is sunscreen at the entry door on the 4th floor 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023 9:52 AM • There is security fencing being erected 

around the rotunda. 
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I believe  is at the rotunda. Forest green jacket, hair tied back. He is 

outside the fencing. 

You added KUMAR, Jyotika (Jodie) to this team. 25/03/2023, 10:11 AM 

You 25/03/2023 10:18 AM • Numbers starting to grow with Rainbow Community 

group located at Albert Park by fountain 

You 25/03/2023 10:20 AM • Let Women Speak group still light in numbers around 

Rotunda. Mainly older group men/women. Both group remaining within their agreed 

locations so far 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023 10:22 AM • Security supervisor is speaking to 

uniformed staff currently. Looks like she will be escorted up the stairs from Kitchener 

Street and in through the fencing on the same side of the rotunda 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023 10:23 AM •  
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RICHARDSON, Shaun 25/03/2023 10:25 AM • Initial ground staff 10/7 at Albert park 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023 10:25 AM • “ ” is the 

company 
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GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023 11:00 AM •  
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You 25/03/2023 11:00 AM • No camera angle that can see crossing. Will need 

witnesses or other.  

DOUGLAS, Donovan 25/03/2023 11:00 AM • Northern side of the rotunda. Stage 

completely surrounded now 

RICHARDSON, Shaun 25/03/2023 11:02 AM • Guest of honour has arrived 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023 11:03 AM •  

 

RICHARDSON, Shaun 25/03/2023 11:04 AM •  
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GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023 11:07 AM • Getting a disturbance rear of rotunda 

Can’t get close enough, looks like a group has pushed in 
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GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023 11:08 AM • People encouraging other to come into 

the rotunda from the Kitchener street side… 

RICHARDSON, Shaun 25/03/2023 11:09 AM • Team moving there now 

You 25/03/2023 11:09 AM • The scene looks a bit chaotic around the rotunda. Can 

you confirm those are Ms Parker's supporters or counter protest group? 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023 11:10 AM • Counter protesters 

They’ve disassembled a portion of the fence, 

Some have carried pieces away, other sections of fencing is laying on the ground. 

Not too much, just a half dozen sections maybe 

RILEY, Timothy (Tim) 25/03/2023 11:12 AM •  has approached. 

Claiming to have been assaulted and crowd breaking through barriers. She wants 

police assistance 
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LATIMER, Ngahiraka (Nikki) 25/03/2023 1:39 PM • All staff returning to the hub 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023 1:46 PM • FIOs 10/3 

You 25/03/2023 3:19 PM •  

 

Security Detail for Ms PARKER have requested Police escort to the Airport . 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023 3:20 PM • Thank you, Sir 

You 25/03/2023 3:20 PM • She will stay with us at Auckland City Hub. We will take 

her to the airport for her flight home. Airport police will hopefully confirm her leaving 

NZ 
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From: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris)
To: ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae); CHRISTOFFERSEN, David; PLUNKETT, David (Dave); KULLAR, Khushwinder

(Khush); KIRTLAN, Brad; NEVILLE, Julia; RICE, Geoff; WATANABE, Yukimi
Cc: BALDWIN, Glenn; BARRY, Christopher (Chris)
Subject: Complaint files from weekend protests - Op 
Date: Monday, March 27, 2023 9:39:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Morning all,
 
This email is to reiterate the plan regarding complaints from the protests over the weekend 25-26/3
managed under Op 
 
In sum, these files will receive the same professional treatment that all other files receive. All files
will be assessed and then decisions will be made what files progress for further investigation taking
into account the information provided, prioritisation, evidential sufficiency and the SGG.
 
Can I please request for any email correspondence relating to these files that have the reference Op

 in the subject line please. This will facilitate ease of retrieval in the event of a future OIA.
 
I have discussed with Sgt Kirtlan who is in agreeance with the approach. He will also collate an list of
files that are received – at the moment there are three however this is expected to grow. Should
something significant change then this can be reassessed.
 
Please do not hesitate to get in touch for any queries RE the above.
 
Regards,
 
Chris
 
Chris Allan
Detective Senior Sergeant
Auckland City District
 
M  
E  christopher.allan@police.govt.nz
 

 
 

s9(2)(a)

s6(c)

s6(c)

s6(c)



From: WILLIAMSON, Jarred
To: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris); VAN SCHAARDENBURG, Peter (Pete)
Subject:
Date: Wednesday, 29 March 2023 1:50:23 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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Hi guys,
 
Please note  latest tweet about being in Australia – it appears to be a screenshot from an
email sent by one of our staff.
 
This has only recently gone out so there may be further media questions, Pete…
 
Thanks,
Jarred
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Jarred Williamson
Team Leader (Acting)
Upper North Media Centre
Piki Ki Te Ao
Level 7, 482 Great South Road, Ōtāhuhu
  
M 
E jarred.williamson@police.govt.nz
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Dougal Montgomerie
Sergeant
Enquiries
Glen Innes Police Station | Corner Line Road and Taniwha Street| PO BOX 18032 | Glen Innes l Auckland
'  | * xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
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Pete,

FYI, the file OC Constable Jeff GIBSON was contacted direct by . He
appropriately directed him to media section but just a heads up anyway.
 
Sir’s FYI and input.
 
Regards,
 
Chris
 
Chris Allan
Detective Senior Sergeant
Auckland City District
 
M  
E  christopher.allan@police.govt.nz
 

 
 
 

From: VAN SCHAARDENBURG, Peter (Pete) <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Wednesday, 29 March 2023 1:58 PM
To: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris) <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: draft media response
 
Kia ora Chris
 
Further to Jarred’s email just now, we’re likely to get media queries about what we did to
apprehend the suspect. I’ve drafted the below as a starter for a reactive statement on what
Police have done to date. 
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ngā mihi,
Pete
 
Pete van Schaardenburg
Senior Media Advisor (contract)
Upper North Media Centre – (Tāmaki Makaurau & Northland)
Media and Communications
 
M  
E  peter.vanschaardenburg@police.govt.nz
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From: MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Monday, 27 March 2023 11:32 am
To: FANAMANU, Siaosi <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; WHITTAKER, Jacqueline (Jacqui)
<xxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Investigation Phase.
 
Morning George/Jacqui. After Intel meeting this morning they have asked about a follow up
Investigation phase. I informed them that this would need to be discussed with you and probably
DC. 
 
Regards
 
Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland
Police
Phone:  | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
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From: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris)
To: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris)
Subject: FW: Let women speak event - investigation OP 
Date: Thursday, 30 March 2023 8:47:55 AM
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For collation with OP  emails
 

From: FANAMANU, Siaosi <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, 30 March 2023 8:44 AM
To: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris) <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; BRADEN, Carol
<xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae)
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: KIRTLAN, Brad <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; MOORE, Peter (Pete)
<xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; AITU, Glenn <xxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; MACDONALD,
Hamish <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; BALDWIN, Glenn
<xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; BARRY, Christopher (Chris)
<xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: Let women speak event - investigation
 
Noted. Agree, It will be more relevant for both OIA and IPCA request currently being reviewed.
 
Insp Siaosi (George) Fanamanu
District Operations Manager
Auckland City District

xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

 
 

From: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris) <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Thursday, 30 March 2023 7:31 AM
To: BRADEN, Carol <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae)
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; FANAMANU, Siaosi <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: KIRTLAN, Brad <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; MOORE, Peter (Pete)
<xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; AITU, Glenn <xxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; MACDONALD,
Hamish <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; BALDWIN, Glenn
<xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; BARRY, Christopher (Chris)
<xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: Let women speak event - investigation
 
Thanks Carol,
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I would suggest saving it to a shared drive and passing the details on to those copied in from
ACD.

While this footage will be handy to have on hand it is probably more relevant to Insp Fanamanu
who is managing OIA’s for the operational activity which is likely to inform IPCA and their RFI’s as
well.

Insp Fanamanu, for discussion later today as planned.

Regards,

Chris

Chris Allan
Detective Senior Sergeant
Auckland City District

M  
E  christopher.allan@police.govt.nz

From: BRADEN, Carol <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Thursday, 30 March 2023 5:57 AM
To: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris) <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: MOORE, Peter (Pete) <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; AITU, Glenn
<xxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; MACDONALD, Hamish <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: Let women speak event - investigation

Good morning Chris,

We have some video footage and various photo snips taken from open source pages 
following the Let Women Speak protest actions on Saturday, 26 March.

Some of this footage may be beneficial to your investigations. As the files are big, we have 
been unable to email them through, is there an open folder that this information can be 
saved to that would allow you to have access?

Ngā mihi,

Carol Braden
Senior Analyst 
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Scanning & Targeting Team, Auckland City Area Intelligence
Operational Intelligence Service | Tāmaki Makaurau Intelligence
 
P  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 

 
 
[

 
WARNING
The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain
privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008,
which creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you are not the intended
recipient of this message or have received this message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute
or copy this message or any of its contents. Also note, the views expressed in this message may not
necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error,
please email or telephone the sender immediately.
 
 

From: MACDONALD, Hamish <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Wednesday, 29 March 2023 4:41 PM
To: BRADEN, Carol <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: MOORE, Peter (Pete) <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; AITU, Glenn
<xxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Fwd: Let women speak event - investigation
 
Hey Carol - can you get in touch with DSS Chris Allen and tell him where to find that large email
of yours with all that online detail - thanks Hamish

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "BARRY, Christopher (Chris)" <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Date: 29 March 2023 at 3:57:52 PM NZDT
To: "MACDONALD, Hamish" <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: Let women speak event - investigation

Hi Hamish
 
Det Snr Sgt Chris Allan is coordinating the inquiries.
 
Nga mihi - CB
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necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please
email or telephone the sender immediately.
 





Thanks
Brad
Sergeant Brad Kirtlan
Enquiry Supervisor
Central Auckland Area: Auckland City District
P  
E brad.kirtlan@police.govt.nz

From: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris) <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Monday, 27 March 2023 9:39 AM
To: ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae) <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; CHRISTOFFERSEN, David
<xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; PLUNKETT, David (Dave) <xxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >;
KULLAR, Khushwinder (Khush) <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; KIRTLAN, Brad
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<xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; NEVILLE, Julia <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; RICE, Geoff
<xxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; WATANABE, Yukimi <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: BALDWIN, Glenn <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; BARRY, Christopher (Chris)
<xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Complaint files from weekend protests - Op 
Morning all,
This email is to reiterate the plan regarding complaints from the protests over the weekend 25-26/3
managed under Op 
In sum, these files will receive the same professional treatment that all other files receive. All files
will be assessed and then decisions will be made what files progress for further investigation taking
into account the information provided, prioritisation, evidential sufficiency and the SGG.
Can I please request for any email correspondence relating to these files that have the reference Op

 in the subject line please. This will facilitate ease of retrieval in the event of a future OIA.
I have discussed with Sgt Kirtlan who is in agreeance with the approach. He will also collate an list of
files that are received – at the moment there are three however this is expected to grow. Should
something significant change then this can be reassessed.
Please do not hesitate to get in touch for any queries RE the above.
Regards,
Chris
Chris Allan
Detective Senior Sergeant
Auckland City District
M 
E christopher.allan@police.govt.nz

s9(2)(a)

s6(c)

s6(c)

s6(c)



From: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris)
To: VAN SCHAARDENBURG, Peter (Pete)
Cc: BALDWIN, Glenn; ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae); TETZLAFF, Grant; BARRY, Christopher (Chris); WILLIAMSON,

Jarred; Media
Subject: RE: draft media response
Date: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 3:02:18 PM
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Pete,

 
FYI, the file OC Constable Jeff GIBSON was contacted direct by . He
appropriately directed him to media section but just a heads up anyway.
 
Sir’s FYI and input.
 
Regards,
 
Chris
 
Chris Allan
Detective Senior Sergeant
Auckland City District
 
M  +
E  christopher.allan@police.govt.nz
 

 
 
 

s9(2)(g)(i)

s9(2)(a)

s6(c)
s9(2)(a)



From: VAN SCHAARDENBURG, Peter (Pete) <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, 29 March 2023 1:58 PM
To: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris) <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: draft media response
 
Kia ora Chris
 
Further to Jarred’s email just now, we’re likely to get media queries about what we did to apprehend
the suspect. I’ve drafted the below as a starter for a reactive statement on what Police have done to
date. 

ngā mihi,
Pete
 
Pete van Schaardenburg
Senior Media Advisor (contract)
Upper North Media Centre – (Tāmaki Makaurau & Northland)
Media and Communications
 
M  
E  peter.vanschaardenburg@police.govt.nz
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From: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris)
To: BARRY, Christopher (Chris)
Cc: BALDWIN, Glenn; ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae)
Subject: Re: Investigation Phase.
Date: Monday, March 27, 2023 4:17:29 PM
Attachments: image002.png
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Chris, Grae, Glenn,

Just so as to ensure a coordinated approach to the complex and dynamic event that occurred
can we clarify what expectations are in respect of any investigation phase. 

ACC investigations is currently managing a number of complaint files relating to this which I
tend to think demonstrates if public wanted to make a complaint they have done so via normal
channels. 

If Intel had another idea of this type of phase I’d suggest that has some good discussion prior
to committing an investigation workgroup. We know all too well how cumbersome these can
be to little effect.

For discussion tomorrow. 

Chris

Chris Allan
Detective Senior Sergeant
Auckland City District

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 27, 2023, at 3:55 PM, BARRY, Christopher (Chris)
<xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> wrote:

Hi Chris and Glenn

Can you pls liaise with Intel.

Thanks - CB

From: WHITTAKER, Jacqueline (Jacqui) <xxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
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Sent: Monday, 27 March 2023 12:03 PM
To: MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; FANAMANU, Siaosi
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: BARRY, Christopher (Chris) <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: Investigation Phase.
 
Perfect
 
George is on panels today so has a plan to discuss with Chris about who will lead
the investigations for both matters.
 
Chris – not sure if George has had chance to catch up with but if someone can be
assigned to speak to intel and gather this info
 
ta
 
 
 
 
 
Jacqui Whittaker
Kaiurungi o Te Kāhui Ārai
District Prevention Manager 
Auckland City District
13-15 College Hill, Freemans Bay
Private Bag 92-002
Auckland 1142

E  Jacqueline.whittaker@police.govt.nz
 
 

 

From: MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Monday, 27 March 2023 11:32 am
To: FANAMANU, Siaosi <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; WHITTAKER, Jacqueline
(Jacqui) <xxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Investigation Phase.
 
Morning George/Jacqui. After Intel meeting this morning they have asked about a
follow up Investigation phase. I informed them that this would need to be discussed
with you and probably DC. 

 
Regards
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Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub |
Auckland Police
Phone:  | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
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From: FANAMANU, Siaosi
To: ; MACDONALD, Hamish; GRAY, Wayne
Cc: MOORE, Peter (Pete); BRADEN, Carol; LOW, Aidan; HONAN, Rodney (Rod); 

Subject: RE: Let Women Speak Tour
Date: Thursday, March 30, 2023 2:19:00 PM
Attachments: image006.png
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Hi 
 
Sorry for the delay, much of the information you asked for is being collated for OIA and IPCA
submissions. We are going through a process of filtering that information for disclosure
 
I will send through what we have once I get that sorted (or prior if possible)
 
Insp Siaosi (George) Fanamanu
District Operations Manager
Auckland City District

xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

 
 

From: @police.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 30 March 2023 1:48 PM
To: FANAMANU, Siaosi <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; MACDONALD, Hamish
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; GRAY, Wayne <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.nz>
Cc: MOORE, Peter (Pete) <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; BRADEN, Carol
<xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; LOW, Aidan <xxxxx.xxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; HONAN, Rodney (Rod)
<xxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; 

@police.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Let Women Speak Tour
 
Kia ora,

s6(c)
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Subject: FW: Let Women Speak Tour

Hi 

I think it best you contact the Op Commander in Auckland City who ran the protest – he will be in a
better position to answer your questions. This is Insp Siaosi FANAMANU.

I have also included NSIT Northern in our emails and this one for their information.
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Hamish MACDONALD
Senior Sergeant G147 
Supervisor
Operational Intelligence Services
Tāmaki Makaurau Intelligence

E  Hamish.macdonald@police.govt.nz

WARNING
The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged information. It
may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful
possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this message in error,
you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents. Also note, the views expressed in this
message may not necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please
email or telephone the sender immediately.

From: @police.govt.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 28 March 2023 8:56 AM
To: TM Intel <xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: @police.govt.nz>;  

@police.govt.nz>; EDWARDS, Phoebe <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Let Women Speak Tour
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Phoebe/AIO – I have included you as FYI for the protest report.
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From: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris)
To: ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae); TETZLAFF, Grant
Cc: BALDWIN, Glenn; BARRY, Christopher (Chris); BEARD, Scott
Subject:  ** UPDATE ** Op 
Date: Thursday, March 30, 2023 12:32:44 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Afternoon all,

UPDATE – 

Regards,

Chris

Chris Allan
Detective Senior Sergeant
Auckland City District

M  +
E  christopher.allan@police.govt.nz

From: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris) 
Sent: Wednesday, 29 March 2023 11:47 AM
To: ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae) <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; TETZLAFF, Grant

s6(c)

s6(c)
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<xxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: BALDWIN, Glenn <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; BARRY, Christopher (Chris)
<xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: Posie Parker assault -  UPDATE ** Op 
 
Morning all,
 
A brief update as to the situation with this matter.

s6(c)
s9(2)(a) s6(c)



Please let me know if there are any queries or concerns about any of the above and or if further
discussion or action is required.
 
Regards,
 
Chris
 
Chris Allan
Detective Senior Sergeant
Auckland City District
 
M  
E  christopher.allan@police.govt.nz
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From:
To: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris)
Subject: RE: Posie Parker
Date: Friday, 31 March 2023 12:05:48 PM
Attachments: image006.png
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Perfect thank you.
I’m at the Hub on Tuesday arvo with Libby for monthly portfolio meeting so I’ll try to find you
then to make a plan.
Love your work (well, Jeff’s at least!)
Thanks

 

From: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris) <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Friday, 31 March 2023 11:45 AM
To: 
Subject: FW: Posie Parker
 
Hi 
 
Good to hear from you mate!
 
Yes I have the hefty burden of this matter, or rather Jeff from Enquires is holding the
prosecution. Sure thing RE footage etc. give me a call next week and we can catch up & I’ll direct
you to where it is.
 
Regards,
 
Chris
 
Chris Allan
Detective Senior Sergeant
Auckland City District
 
M  
E  christopher.allan@police.govt.nz
 

 
 
 

From:  
Sent: Friday, 31 March 2023 11:25 AM
To: ALLAN, Christopher (Chris) <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: Posie Parker
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From: GIBSON, Peter
To: MIDGLEY, Sean
Cc: TETZLAFF, Grant
Subject: Re: Possie Parker
Date: Thursday, March 23, 2023 10:07:20 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Rgr Rgr no probs I will speak directly to the Welly Ops Commander and planners. 

Gibbo
Sent from my iPhone

On 23/03/2023, at 9:58 AM, MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
wrote:

Gibbo can I leave this with you please.
 
Regards
 
Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub |
Auckland Police

 | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 
<image001.jpg>

 
 
 

From: TETZLAFF, Grant <xxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 March 2023 9:26 AM
To: MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: GRAY, Shanan <xxxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; HOYLE, Samuel (Sam)
<xxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: Possie Parker
 
HI Midge
 
Can your team please touch base with Wellington to ensure our policing style and
intent is consistent across the country.
 
Thank you
 
Grant

s9(2)(a)



From: ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae)
To: FANAMANU, Siaosi
Cc: TETZLAFF, Grant
Subject: Re: Update Op 
Date: Sunday, March 26, 2023 9:35:15 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Thanks very much George, for the update and likewise stepping into the breach re being the
Commander for this protest at relatively short notice. 

While we would not normally facilitate the movement to the airport it was necessary given the
immediate risk. 

Well done on managing a challenging operation. 

G

Inspector Grae Anderson,
Area Commander, 
City Central Area, Auckland City District Police. 

On 25/03/2023, at 15:55, FANAMANU, Siaosi
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> wrote:

Kia ora Grant
 
The operation although finished with no arrests or serious issues, there were some
challenges that we had to manage but we got there in the end.
 
Summary
 
Albert Park.
Relatively low numbers turned up in support of Let Women Speak rally. The main and
only speaker Kellie Jay Keen MINSHULL a.k.a Posie Parker turned up around 9.45-10am
Around 200+ were there in reception (could have been more). This was at the Rotunda
on the park. Across from them were a number of Rainbow Community
groups/supporters set up camp by the park fountain. They started off slowly but by
10am or just after, their numbers swelled to over 2-3k at least.  By 1030 this group
moved over to the Rotunda and this is where it all came to a head. They became vocal
and started to move on the rotunda where the speaker was set up. There were threats
and intimidation occurred, Posie Parker felt threatened and asked to leave the area.
We established an evac team, took her to our vehicles and got her back to the Hub.
 
Large crowd remained at the park but mainly causing no issues. Part of this group and
mainly Rainbow Community members transition to Aotea Centre. [Out of scope]
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From: Kellie-Jay Keen
To: RICHARDSON, Shaun
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Kellie-Jay Keen
Date: Friday, March 24, 2023 8:27:30 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Morning,

I arrive in Auckland at 5:45pm.  I’m staying at the 

is the best number. 

Kind regards

Kellie-Jay 
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From: MIDGLEY, Sean
To: TM Intel; GRAY, Wayne
Cc: FANAMANU, Siaosi; GIBSON, Peter; RICHARDSON, Shaun
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Call for protests against Let Women Speak event AKL and WLG
Date: Thursday, March 23, 2023 12:58:26 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Afternoon Intel/Wayne. I have received this from one of the organisers for the visit of Kelly Jay Keen
Minshull. I simply do not have the time to be dealing with these sites. However I have looked at
them and see nothing here that is described as Inciteful.
 
Regards
 
Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police
Phone  | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 
 
 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 23 March 2023 12:05 PM
To: MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; LINGARD, Shaun
<xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Call for protests against Let Women Speak event AKL and WLG
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Dear Sean, dear Shaun,
the organisers of Let Women Speak have been sent many links of sites, posts, radio announcements
by transactivists who are calling for supporters to demonstrate against our speaking events in
Auckland and Wellington. Most are spreading outright lies. Some are bordering on incitement. 
 
These links might be of interest to police.
 
Kind regards

 

s9(2)(a)
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https://crisis24.garda.com/alerts/2023/03/new-zealand-activists-to-rally-at-wellingtons-civic-square-
1400-march-26
 
https://www.todayfm.co.nz/home/opinion/2023/03/lloyd-burr-why-ill-protest-kelliejay-
keenminshull-.html
 
https://m.scoop.co.nz/stories/AK2303/S00418/auckland-pride-calls-city-to-action-to-stand-up-for-
trans-communities-against-posie-parker-s-hateful-agenda.htm
 
https://aucklandpride.org.nz/articles/auckland-pride-calls-city-to-action-to-stand-up-for-trans-
communities-against-posie-parker-s-hateful-agenda/
 
https://omny.fm/shows/today-drive/need-allies-to-show-up-kiwis-urged-to-counter-
prot#description
 
https://twitter.com/shaneellall/status/1638347596136841218
 
https://twitter.com/shaneellall/status/1638456444570968065
 
https://www.instagram.com/p/Cp ioMsrupz/
 
https://i.stuff.co.nz/national/131575398/queer-activist-group-plans-positive-protest-near-antitrans-
gathering
 
 



From: RICHARDSON, Shaun
To: MIDGLEY, Sean
Cc: FANAMANU, Siaosi
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Kellie-Jay Keen
Date: Friday, March 24, 2023 10:26:00 AM

Hot off the press, an update but inconsequential really.
 
I’ve just had the council ring me and I pre-empted my questions to them around compliance and
enforcement action so that they have the answers for me at 1130. Essentially I said that we won’t be
enforcing trespass, we wont be moving anyone on that is camping in the Rotunda and that someone
from their team should address that in the morning to move people on.
 
Shaun
 

From: Kellie-Jay Keen  
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 10:22 AM
To: RICHARDSON, Shaun <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Kellie-Jay Keen
 
16:45!  My apologies.  
 
On Fri, 24 Mar 2023 at 06:37, RICHARDSON, Shaun <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > wrote:

Thank you. 

Sent from my iPhone

On 24/03/2023, at 8:27 AM, Kellie-Jay Keen  wrote:

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Good Morning,
 
 
I arrive in Auckland at 5:45pm.  I’m staying at the 
 
 

 is the best number. 
 
 
Kind regards
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Kellie-Jay 

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the
addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be
subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you
are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this message
in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any
of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect
those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error,
please email or telephone the sender immediately



 
Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police
Phone:  | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 
 
 

From:  
Sent: Sunday, 19 March 2023 4:03 PM
To: MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Rally 25/03
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Good Afternoon Sean,  (Senior Sergeant)
 
When we spoke last you said you would be following any intel regarding possible counter protests.  I
am sure your people have seen the following:-
 

s9(2)(a)
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This is being shared by Tamaki Anti-Fascist Action , Trans Liberation Alliance.
 
I would like to talk again about this development .
 
To date I haven't had any further contact with the police so it would be reassuring to have a follow
up conversation.
 
Regards 
 
On Tue, Mar 7, 2023 at 1:48 PM MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > wrote:

Good Afternoon . Thanks for taking my call earlier today. In relation to your event on 25/03 I
can advise the following:
 

I have completed a Notification for the event and asked for further scanning by our Intel
section for any counter protest activity.
It has been put into our District calendar for staff awareness.
I have advised our duty weekend staff with a view that they attend and make contact with
yourself and if there are any other counter protest group to set some expectations.

 
Once I have some firmer detail I will get back to you or have the duty weekend S/Sgt to make

s9(2)(a)



contact with you.
 
Regards
 
Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police

 | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 
 
 

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the
addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be
subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you
are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this message
in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any
of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect
those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error,
please email or telephone the sender immediately
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From:
To: MIDGLEY, Sean
Cc: LINGARD, Shaun; 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Incitement to violence
Date: Saturday, March 25, 2023 11:38:43 AM

We've called 111 when we saw attacks on the live stream. They said, yeah, we're aware, but
your friends have gone there willingly. The police was absent until it was too late. You have
written to me, saying that police will attend. So where were your people?
I don't understand. But this is appalling.
Can you please advise what happened?

On Sat, 25 Mar 2023, 11:06 am  wrote:
I'm watching on YouTube. If there is injury or death this will be squarely on NZ police!
Shame!

On Fri, 24 Mar 2023, 7:19 am MIDGLEY, Sean, <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > wrote:

Good Morning . The below link seems to be no longer active. I have forwarded to
our intel section for further investigation as per your previous email with attached links.
We will continue to monitor and plan accordingly and liaise with  in particular for
the event at Albert Park.

 

Regards  

 

Sean Midgley

Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub |
Auckland Police

 | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
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From:  
Sent: Thursday, 23 March 2023 4:17 PM
To: MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LINGARD, Shaun
<xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Incitement to violence

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 

Dear Sean, dear Shaun,

Surely the below at least borders on incitement. It might be useful to know what kinds of
weapons transactivists will bring to their protest.

 

We will keep collecting these pieces of information and sending them to you both.

 

https://twitter.com/kieron45396546/status/1638425708405100544

 

Kind regards

 

 

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the
addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be
subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you
are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this
message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this
message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect
those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in
error, please email or telephone the sender immediately
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From: PLUNKETT, David (Dave)
To: RICHARDSON, Shaun
Cc: CHRISTOFFERSEN, David
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Kellie-Jay Keen
Date: Friday, March 24, 2023 10:55:17 AM
Attachments: image001.png

AS discussed Shaun,  I called ) back and she has confirmed she found her
under her real name.

 

 
 
 

 
 

From: RICHARDSON, Shaun <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 10:44 AM
To: PLUNKETT, David (Dave) <xxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Kellie-Jay Keen
 
 
 

From: Kellie-Jay Keen  
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 10:22 AM
To: RICHARDSON, Shaun <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Kellie-Jay Keen
 
16:45!  My apologies.  
 
On Fri, 24 Mar 2023 at 06:37, RICHARDSON, Shaun <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > wrote:

Thank you. 

Sent from my iPhone
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On 24/03/2023, at 8:27 AM, Kellie-Jay Keen wrote:

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Good Morning,
 
 
I arrive in Auckland at 5:45pm.  I’m staying at the 
 
 

 is the best number. 
 
 
Kind regards
 
 
Kellie-Jay 

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the
addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be
subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you
are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this message
in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any
of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect
those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error,
please email or telephone the sender immediately
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I will send an invite out for 0900 this morning.
 
Carl this is probably more your area than ours, I see another email re a Journalist wanting to camp
out on the Rotunda which I see the let Woman Speak group seem to think is a Police issue.
 
Regards
 
Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police
Phone:  | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 
 
 

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, 22 March 2023 9:25 PM
To: @aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; MIDGLEY, Sean
<xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Event Permit Documentation - Let Women Speak - Albert Park - 25.03.2023
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
H  and Sean
 
I am not sure how much weight should be placed on this piece of information but I'd still like to
advise.
 

) has been discussing on social media that he is
intending to camp out at the rotunda in Albert Park (our permitted area for Saturday) on Friday night
so as to ensure he has infiltrated our designated area to intimidate us and prevent us setting up. 
 
I would think this would be in breach of bylaws. 
 
If this comes to pass, I would expect we would need police assistance in order to set up for our
event.
 
Kind regards
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On Wed, 22 Mar 2023 at 21:15, > wrote:

Hi 
Thank you so much for your suggestions and concerns. 
 
We're working on the fencing plans and will follow your advice exactly: We'll have
two layers of fencing in place - with at least two exit/entrance points to meet Council
requirements as laid out in your email and in case of any emergency situations
requiring evacuation. We have discussed this plan with our police contact and it
meets his approval.
 
You raise a valid point regarding the movements of attendees to and from toilet
facilities. Marshalls and guards are advised to accompany anyone with an urge that
can't be delayed. We have two backup marshalls that will be able to freely move
around, thus more able to assist attendees. Prioritising will be done on a case-by-
case basis. If no guards or marshalls are available, attendees will be advised to go
in groups.
 
The Let Women Speak organisers - as you are aware - have obtained a permit and
will accommodate every requirement placed on them by Council and Police. Since
we are concerned for the safety of attendees and speakers we have hired private
security, which is not a requirement by law as far as we know. Please advise. After
speaking with the security company, we have increased the number to 6 security
guards as I have already advised. There is the ability for the company to call in
other staff if required. We also have 10 marshalls monitoring the perimeter.
 
Let Women Speak is entirely focussed on a peaceful event, so there will be
absolutely no danger coming from the Let Women Speak attendees and
speakers. Most of the attendees will be women over the age of 40 years. We have
messaged the attendees that we have access to, that they are not to engage with
any protesters. To this end, the marshalls have been trained in de-escalation
techniques, and they have been advised to be focused on the attendees
movements rather than people outside the fenced area.
 
Could you please advise if Let Women Speak are the only permit holders in Albert
Park on this day? If any other permits have been issued it would be a matter of
public safety to inform Let Women Speak of the fact. If no other permits were
issued, any danger would come from the wider public, which is a matter of policing.
We have noted your advice, however, that the Police’s role onsite is to keep the
peace and ensure public safety. Since Let Women Speak are holding an
announced and permitted event and are accommodating every possible
requirement, the public you mention in your email will be outside of the fenced area,
the safety of which the organisers cannot be responsible for.
 
We're not experts in law and bylaw, etc, so it would be really great if you - or Police
(CC Sean Midgley) - could let us know. We're happy to call you at a convenient
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I have advised our duty weekend staff with a view that they attend and make contact with
yourself and if there are any other counter protest group to set some expectations.

 
Once I have some firmer detail I will get back to you or have the duty weekend S/Sgt to make
contact with you.
 
Regards
 
Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police
Phone:  | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 
 
 

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the
addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be
subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you
are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this message
in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any
of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect
those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error,
please email or telephone the sender immediately

 

Image removed by sender.
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It has been put into our District calendar for staff awareness.
I have advised our duty weekend staff with a view that they attend and make contact with
yourself and if there are any other counter protest group to set some expectations.

 
Once I have some firmer detail I will get back to you or have the duty weekend S/Sgt to make
contact with you.
 
Regards
 
Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police
Phone: | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 
 
 

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the
addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be
subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you
are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this message
in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any
of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect
those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error,
please email or telephone the sender immediately

 

Image removed by sender.
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Thanks for bringing this to our attention, we will continue to monitor this situation along with the Police.  
 
Public protests are exempt from requiring approvals under the Public Trading, Events and Filming Bylaw 2022. 
 
Ngā mihi, 

 
 

| Senior Event Facilitator  
Events | Regional Services & Strategy 
Auckland Council 
 
Mobile  
Auckland Council, Level 22, Te Wharau o Tāmaki / Auckland House, 135 Albert Street, Auckland CBD  
 
In the office at Albert Street = A    
Working from Home = WFH  

Mon  Tues  Wed  Thurs  Fri  
WFH A  A  A  WFH 

 
 
Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz 
 

From:    
Sent: Wednesday, 22 March 2023 9:25 pm 
To:   Sean.Midgley@police.govt.nz 
Cc:  

Subject: Re: Event Permit Documentation ‐ Let Women Speak ‐ Albert Park ‐ 25.03.2023 
 
Hi   and Sean 
 
I am not sure how much weight should be placed on this piece of information but I'd still like to advise. 
 

 has been discussing on social media that he is intending to camp 
out at the rotunda in Albert Park (our permitted area for Saturday) on Friday night so as to ensure he has infiltrated 
our designated area to intimidate us and prevent us setting up.  
 
I would think this would be in breach of bylaws.  
 
If this comes to pass, I would expect we would need police assistance in order to set up for our event. 
 
Kind regards 
 

 
On Wed, 22 Mar 2023 at 21:15,  > wrote: 

Hi  
Thank you so much for your suggestions and concerns.  
 
We're working on the fencing plans and will follow your advice exactly: We'll have two layers of 
fencing in place - with at least two exit/entrance points to meet Council requirements as laid out in 
your email and in case of any emergency situations requiring evacuation. We have discussed this 
plan with our police contact and it meets his approval. 
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From:
Sent: 23 March, 2023 12:05 PM
To: MIDGLEY, Sean; LINGARD, Shaun
Cc:
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Call for protests against Let Women Speak event AKL and WLG

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Dear Sean, dear Shaun,  
the organisers of Let Women Speak have been sent many links of sites, posts, radio announcements by transactivists 
who are calling for supporters to demonstrate against our speaking events in Auckland and Wellington. Most are 
spreading outright lies. Some are bordering on incitement.  
 
These links might be of interest to police. 
 
Kind regards 

 
 
 
https://crisis24.garda.com/alerts/2023/03/new‐zealand‐activists‐to‐rally‐at‐wellingtons‐civic‐square‐1400‐march‐26 
 
https://www.todayfm.co.nz/home/opinion/2023/03/lloyd‐burr‐why‐ill‐protest‐kelliejay‐keenminshull‐.html 
 
https://m.scoop.co.nz/stories/AK2303/S00418/auckland‐pride‐calls‐city‐to‐action‐to‐stand‐up‐for‐trans‐
communities‐against‐posie‐parker‐s‐hateful‐agenda.htm 
 
https://aucklandpride.org.nz/articles/auckland‐pride‐calls‐city‐to‐action‐to‐stand‐up‐for‐trans‐communities‐against‐
posie‐parker‐s‐hateful‐agenda/ 
 
https://omny.fm/shows/today‐drive/need‐allies‐to‐show‐up‐kiwis‐urged‐to‐counter‐prot#description 
 
https://twitter.com/shaneellall/status/1638347596136841218 
 
https://twitter.com/shaneellall/status/1638456444570968065 
 
https://www.instagram.com/p/Cp ioMsrupz/ 
 
https://i.stuff.co.nz/national/131575398/queer‐activist‐group‐plans‐positive‐protest‐near‐antitrans‐gathering 
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From:
Sent: 23 March, 2023 4:17 PM
To: MIDGLEY, Sean; LINGARD, Shaun
Cc:
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Incitement to violence

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Dear Sean, dear Shaun,  
Surely the below at least borders on incitement. It might be useful to know what kinds of weapons transactivists will 
bring to their protest. 
 
We will keep collecting these pieces of information and sending them to you both. 
 
https://twitter.com/kieron45396546/status/1638425708405100544 
 
Kind regards 
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From: MACDONALD, Hamish
Sent: 24 March, 2023 9:56 AM
To: MOORE, Peter (Pete)
Cc: BRADEN, Carol; LOW, Aidan; MIDGLEY, Sean; HONAN, Rodney (Rod)
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Kellie-Jay Keen

 
Customs advise her arrival time as being 1620hrs – Air New Zealand from Sydney.  
 
Sean – highlighted above. 

From: MIDGLEY, Sean <Sean.Midgley@police.govt.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 8:43 AM 
To: MACDONALD, Hamish <Hamish.Macdonald@police.govt.nz>; FANAMANU, Siaosi 
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxx x@xxxxxx.xxxx.nz>;  DOUGLAS, Donovan <xxxxxxx.xxxxxx x@xxxxxx.xxxx.nz>;  CHIVERS, Mark 
<xxxx.xxxxxx x x@xxxxxx.xxvt.nz>  
Cc: GIBSON, Peter <Peter.Gibson@police.govt.nz>; WHITTAKER, Jacqueline (Jacqui) 
<Jacqueline.Whittakex@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>;  Tamaki Makaurau DCC <tm.dcc@police.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Kellie‐Jay Keen 
 
From Posie Parker Direct. Will add to our Op Order and discuss this morning. 
 
Regards 
 
 
Sean Midgley 
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police  
Phone:   | sean.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx  
 

 
 
 
 

From: RICHARDSON, Shaun <Shaun.Richardson@Police.Govt.NZ>  
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 8:38 AM 
To: MIDGLEY, Sean <Sean.Midgley@police.govt.nz> 
Subject: Fwd: [EXTERNAL] Kellie‐Jay Keen 
 
Straight from the source… 
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Kellie‐Jay Keen   
Date: 24 March 2023 at 8:27:29 AM NZDT 
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To: "RICHARDSON, Shaun" <xxxxx.xxxxx x x x x x@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Kellie‐Jay Keen 

  
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Good Morning,  
 
 
I arrive in Auckland at 5:45pm.  I’m staying at the   
 
 

 is the best number.  
 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
Kellie‐Jay  
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From: MIDGLEY, Sean
Sent: 23 March, 2023 12:58 PM
To: ; GRAY, Wayne
Cc: FANAMANU, Siaosi; GIBSON, Peter; RICHARDSON, Shaun
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Call for protests against Let Women Speak event AKL and WLG

Afternoon Intel/Wayne. I have received this from one of the organisers for the visit of Kelly Jay Keen Minshull. I 
s. However I have looked at them and see nothing here that 

is described as Inciteful. 
 
Regards 
 
Sean Midgley 
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police  
Phone:  | sean.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx  
 

 
 
 
 

From:    
Sent: Thursday, 23 March 2023 12:05 PM 
To: MIDGLEY, Sean <Sean.Midgley@police.govt.nz>; LINGARD, Shaun <Shaun.Lxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.nz>  
Cc:   
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Call for protests against Let Women Speak event AKL and WLG 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Dear Sean, dear Shaun,  
the organisers of Let Women Speak have been sent many links of sites, posts, radio announcements by transactivists 
who are calling for supporters to demonstrate against our speaking events in Auckland and Wellington. Most are 
spreading outright lies. Some are bordering on incitement.  
 
These links might be of interest to police. 
 
Kind regards 

 
 

 
 
 
 
https://crisis24.garda.com/alerts/2023/03/new‐zealand‐activists‐to‐rally‐at‐wellingtons‐civic‐square‐1400‐march‐26 
 
https://www.todayfm.co.nz/home/opinion/2023/03/lloyd‐burr‐why‐ill‐protest‐kelliejay‐keenminshull‐.html 
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https://m.scoop.co.nz/stories/AK2303/S00418/auckland‐pride‐calls‐city‐to‐action‐to‐stand‐up‐for‐trans‐
communities‐against‐posie‐parker‐s‐hateful‐agenda.htm 
 
https://aucklandpride.org.nz/articles/auckland‐pride‐calls‐city‐to‐action‐to‐stand‐up‐for‐trans‐communities‐against‐
posie‐parker‐s‐hateful‐agenda/ 
 
https://omny.fm/shows/today‐drive/need‐allies‐to‐show‐up‐kiwis‐urged‐to‐counter‐prot#description 
 
https://twitter.com/shaneellall/status/1638347596136841218 
 
https://twitter.com/shaneellall/status/1638456444570968065 
 
https://www.instagram.com/p/Cp ioMsrupz/ 
 
https://i.stuff.co.nz/national/131575398/queer‐activist‐group‐plans‐positive‐protest‐near‐antitrans‐gathering 
 
 



 

From: MIDGLEY, Sean
Sent: 29 March, 2023 10:05 AM
To: WU, Wenfang (Elsa); FANAMANU, Siaosi; GIBSON, Peter; To:; ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae); Carl 

Ewen
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Following events at 'Let Women Speak', 25th March, Albert Park

Morning All. As per attached. May need further coordination re these requests, This one is from Council but there 
will be some correspondence with Police. May need a bit of a get together. 
 
Regards 
 
 
Sean Midgley 
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police  
Phone:   | sean.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx  
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From: MIDGLEY, Sean
Sent: 29 March, 2023 10:05 AM
To: WU, Wenfang (Elsa); FANAMANU, Siaosi; GIBSON, Peter; To:; ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae); Carl 

Ewen
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Following events at 'Let Women Speak', 25th March, Albert Park

Morning All. As per attached. May need further coordination re these requests, This one is from Council but there 
will be some correspondence with Police. May need a bit of a get together. 
 
Regards 
 
 
Sean Midgley 
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police  
Phone:   | sean.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx  
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From:
To: MIDGLEY, Sean; LINGARD, Shaun
Cc:
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Call for protests against Let Women Speak event AKL and WLG
Date: Thursday, March 23, 2023 12:18:34 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Sean, dear Shaun,
the organisers of Let Women Speak have been sent many links of sites, posts, radio
announcements by transactivists who are calling for supporters to demonstrate against our
speaking events in Auckland and Wellington. Most are spreading outright lies. Some are
bordering on incitement. 

These links might be of interest to police.

Kind regards

https://crisis24.garda.com/alerts/2023/03/new-zealand-activists-to-rally-at-wellingtons-civic-
square-1400-march-26

https://www.todayfm.co.nz/home/opinion/2023/03/lloyd-burr-why-ill-protest-kelliejay-
keenminshull-.html

https://m.scoop.co.nz/stories/AK2303/S00418/auckland-pride-calls-city-to-action-to-stand-up-
for-trans-communities-against-posie-parker-s-hateful-agenda.htm

https://aucklandpride.org.nz/articles/auckland-pride-calls-city-to-action-to-stand-up-for-trans-
communities-against-posie-parker-s-hateful-agenda/

https://omny.fm/shows/today-drive/need-allies-to-show-up-kiwis-urged-to-counter-
prot#description

https://twitter.com/shaneellall/status/1638347596136841218

https://twitter.com/shaneellall/status/1638456444570968065

https://www.instagram.com/p/Cp_ioMsrupz/

https://i.stuff.co.nz/national/131575398/queer-activist-group-plans-positive-protest-near-
antitrans-gathering
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